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This “01_ Invitation to Tender (ITT)” document provides the Bidder with instructions and guidance on the tender submission and should be read prior to any other document in the Invitation to Tender (ITT) pack. 
The following 07 (seven) documents are included in the Invitation to Tender pack:
01_ Invitation to Tender  (ITT).
Provides the Bidder with instructions to tendering, details of the process stage by stage, submission guidance for Bidders response and evaluation procedures.
02_ Bidders Response. 
Provides the Bidder with all the tender requirements and questions for response. Bidders’ responses to the ITT must be provided in this document as requested.
03_Framework Terms & Conditions of Contract. The terms of Agreement between NICE and the Provider under which this Contract will be awarded.
03A_Annex THREE (A) Framework SLAs.  Sets out the Framework Service Level Agreements (SLAs) for appointed Providers.
03B_ Annex THREE (B) Framework Monthly Spend Report. This template must be used by Providers to report sales and purchasing data on a monthly basis. 
04_ Order Terms & Conditions. The terms of Agreement between Purchasing Authorities and the Provider to be used at the point of purchase with the relevant Licence / Agreement.
05_Health & Social Care (HSCC) Content Licence. It is mandatory to supply Content Resources in Lot 1 under the terms within the HSCC Licence.
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	Contract
	NICE Electronic and Print Content Framework Agreement

	Contract Duration
	36 months with options to extend for 1 x 12 month period thereafter

	Contract Commences
	01 July 2016

	OJEU Procedure:	
	Open Procedure



On 23/04/2016 a notice was published in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) inviting potential Providers to Tender (ITT) for the NICE Electronic and Print Content Framework Agreement (the Framework) with NICE in its capacity as the Contracting Authority.  
On receipt of final offers from Bidders in response to the final ITT NICE will evaluate each response using the Evaluation Methodology set out in section 20.
The evaluation will form the basis of NICE’s decision to proceed to Contract Award. 
[bookmark: _Toc448921728]Procurement Timetable
The estimated timetable for the remainder of this procurement is as follows:
		Stage
	Date

	Issue Contract Notice and ITT pack
	w/e 22nd April 2016

	Expression of Interest deadline*
	16th May 2016

	Bidder clarifications
	23rd April – 17th May 2016

	Final Responses to Bidder clarifications
	19th May 2015

	Tender Responses
	17:00 (UK) 25th  May 2016

	Tender Evaluation
	26th May 2016 – 03rd June 2016

	Winning Bidders Notified and Losing Bidders Debriefed
	w/c 06th June  2016

	Alcatel Period (10 days)
	07th June  - 17th June 2016

	Contract Award 
	20th June  2016

	Contract Signing
	20th June 2016 -

	Assurance checks to commence
	w/c 20th June 2016 -

	Contract Commences
	01st July 2016


*Please note the addition in red above
Note: NICE reserves the right to change the timetable at its discretion. 
[bookmark: _Toc447552950][bookmark: _Toc448921729]Aims and Scope
NICE is seeking to establish a Framework Agreement on behalf of the NHS and Health Education England (HEE), which:
identifies the Providers of medical and healthcare published Content Resources and related services that will meet the needs of eligible Purchasing Authorities and Beneficiaries throughout England, Wales and Northern Ireland;
provides a range of Content Resources with no barriers to the type and breadth of Content Resources that could be supplied through the Framework;
contains a wide breath of Provider type i.e. direct publishers, agents and other intermediaries e.g. booksellers.
The Framework Agreement will list the Providers from whom the NHS and its partners can purchase with confidence and without the need for full competitive tendering. Appointed Providers to the Framework will:
meet specified content, technical and service requirements; 
use pricing models appropriate for the NHS;
adhere to the Terms & Conditions required by the NHS;
add value for Purchasing Authorities.

For the purposes of this ITT the following terms shall be used:
Publisher - an entity which owns the intellectual property rights (IPR) to the Licensed Materials.
Aggregator - an organisation or intermediary which either owns the intellectual property rights (IPR), or a licence to grant access to Intellectual Property for Authorised Users;
Agent – a Provider who acts on the Purchasing Authority’s behalf; an organisation or intermediary which does not own the intellectual property rights (IPR) to the Goods or Licensed Materials provided. Includes Booksellers.
The Content Resources that can be purchased through the Framework Agreement will be:
Print Journals: periodical publications published as physical hard copies.
Electronic Journals: also known as ejournals, e-journals, and electronic serial - periodical publications published in electronic format(s) including HTML and PDF.
Print Books: books published as physical hard copies including textbooks and monographs.
Electronic Books: also known as eBooks, digital versions of print books which may contain added functionality; available in a number of electronic formats and digital models.
Databases: includes Abstracting & Indexing / Bibliographic databases, full text databases, reference works and digital image collections.
Aggregated Evidence Resource Summaries: provide information summary products, or web based compendiums, designed to provide health professionals with comprehensive evidence in the format of synthesized information and content.
Point of Care (PoC) tools: peer reviewed, evidence based information services for healthcare professionals often used at the point of care. Can provide a combination of Content Resources,  practice guidelines, clinical trials, symptoms, tests and diagnosis, treatment options; clinical decision support tools with topic reviews. 
It is expected that some Purchasing Authorities will be interested in using value added processing and service options related to the Content Resources purchased through the Framework.  Such additional services may include (but not limited to):
shelf-ready print books servicing compatible with a Purchasing Authority’s library management system; 
subscription management and consolidation services.
The Framework Agreement does not provide for the purchase of content related technical products or eResources such as (but not limited to) resource discovery services, workflow solutions, horizon scanning products, reference management software/products, examination software/products and A-Z finders. 
Content Resources in the following health and social care related subject areas are required but may include other subject areas: 
Medicine. 
Nursing. 
Allied Health. 
Health Services Management.
Public Health. 
Psychiatry / Psychology. 
Social Care. 
Complementary Medicine.
Pharmacy. 
Point of care information.
The principal Purchasing Authorities from the Framework Agreement are likely to be NHS Trusts. However, other organisations involved in the provision of NHS commissioned healthcare or NHS commissioned education may opt to purchase from the Framework, either individually or in combination with other organisations providing similar services. Those organisations are defined as the Beneficiaries to the Framework Agreement in “03_Framework Terms & Conditions of Contract” and “04_ Order Terms & Conditions”.
Potential Providers must be fully aware of the changing structural and financial climate in which the NHS is operating and the impact on future budgets for content purchasing. It will be a key aim of the Framework to deliver fit for purpose purchasing structures and pricing models across both Lots over the lifetime of the Framework. 
The Framework Agreement shall offer the purchaser the option to call off defined Good / Services / Licensed Materials and also run a mini-competition between competing Providers on the Framework within the same Lot:
A mini-competition is defined as a further competition of those Providers on the Framework capable of meeting the Purchasing Authorities’ particular requirement. The Purchasing Authority invites those Providers that provide the Good / Services / Licensed Materials required to quote and awards to the most economically advantageous offer on the basis of the award criteria.
A call off is where a purchaser may place a direct Order with a single Provider, without the need to ask for quotes or mini-competition. The Good / Services / Licensed Materials offered by any Provider must be fully defined and all information on that product / service must be available for the purchaser to view and compare against other Providers offering the same Good / Services / Licensed Materials. 
[bookmark: _Toc316561391]Benefits expected from the procurement.
For the NHS and its partners:
Better value for money.
Improved compliance with technical and service standards.
Reduced duplication of procurement effort.
Opportunity for buy-in, ‘top-up’ and joint purchasing between different NHS organisations and between NHS organisations and partner organisations.
Simplification of the procurement process. 
For Providers:
Greater clarity about NHS requirements.
The opportunity to be included in a list of recommended Providers which will be promoted to the NHS and its partners.
A reduced need to respond to full tenders or OJEU tenders. However there will be a need for appointed Providers to respond to Invitations to Quote as relevant in response to Purchasing Authorities requirements.
Efficiency of sale to the NHS.
Cross selling opportunities with no barriers to the type and breadth of health and social care related Content Resources that could be supplied through the Framework;



[bookmark: _Toc448921730]Framework Structure 
The Framework consists of a core set of contractual Terms and Conditions (T&Cs) documents for all appointed Providers; AND two Lots.

Chart A: Framework Structure Model
[image: ]
The Framework terms comprise of two separate contractual documents consisting of the:
terms between NICE (as the Contracting Authority) and each appointed Provider (the “Terms and Conditions of Contract for NICE Electronic and Print Content Framework Agreement” document.  This document sets out standard contractual terms including (but not limited to) the Providers’ obligations, insurance, warranty and liability limitations, monitoring and reporting requirements.

AND

the purchasing terms for use at the point of purchase i.e. between the Provider(s) and individual purchaser(s) (the “Order Terms & Conditions” document.) This document sets out the purchasing and supply terms where appropriate to print and electronic Content Resources to include (but not limited to): ordering procedures, Term and renewal, ownership and risk, limitation of liability, undertakings by parties, quality and copyright.
In order to be appointed to the Framework potential Providers must agree and comply with the:
“Terms and Conditions of Contract for NICE Electronic and Print Content Framework Agreement”;
“Order Terms & Conditions”.
The Framework Agreement has two Lots:
Purchasers must choose the relevant Lot based on whether they require print or electronic Content Resources AND the access, delivery and service management needs that are best suited to the content they require, in addition to any further specific requirements.
Providers may bid to be appointed to both Lots 1 and 2, or either of these Lots.
[bookmark: _Toc448921731]Lot 1: Content Supply - “Health & Social Care Content (HSCC) Licence”
Providers awarded to this Lot may supply electronic Content Resources ONLY under the terms of the “Health & Social Care Content (HSCC) Licence”. 
The Licence includes pre-agreed and non-negotiable terms including (but not limited to): licensing & usage; service availability levels; service credits ; monitoring & reporting requirements; technical standards; Service Level Agreements (SLAs) & Key Performance & Quality Indicators (KPIs), permitted and prohibited usage rights.  
Purchasing Authorities can add in terms for additional service requirements to the HSCC Licence in Annex SEVEN to the “Order Terms & Conditions”, dependent on local purchasing requirement e.g. technical requirements such as API specification, ability to integrate content into local Resource Discovery Systems.  Any additional terms set out in Annex SEVEN may not conflict with the terms set out in:
the “Terms and Conditions of Contract for NICE Electronic and Print Content”  and any Annexes”; 
the “Order Terms & Conditions” and any Annexes;
this “Health & Social Care Content (HSCC) Licence” and any appendices.
Purchases made in Lot 1 include (but are not limited to):
where there is a requirement for strong measurement and reporting of contract performance - for example all national purchases,  where there is a need for the Provider to adhere to specific service levels and KPIs, regular reporting requirements;
consortium purchases, where there is a requirement to measure contract performance;
high value purchases and / or those deemed high risk;
all Point of Care (PoC) and PoC related Content Resources.
In order to be appointed to Lot 1 of the Framework potential Providers must agree and comply with the “Health & Social Care Content (HSCC) Licence”.  
[bookmark: _Toc448921732]Lot 2: Content Supply - “Provider Licence / Agreement”:
Providers awarded to this Lot may supply electronic and / or print Content Resources under the terms of their own Licence or Agreement. The Licence / Agreement will set out an individual Provider’s pre-agreed usage and licensing terms as well as any SLAs / KPIs.  Providers may not seek to impose or rely on any other contractual terms which in any way vary or contradict:
the “Terms and Conditions of Contract for NICE Electronic and Print Content”  and any Annexes”; 
the “Order Terms & Conditions” and any Annexes (excluding Provider Terms);
the mandatory terms set out in the “Lot 2 Providers Lic – Agree” tab or the “Lot 2 Agents only” of the “02_Bidders Response” document.
Lot 2 might be used for purchases not deemed high risk, for Agreements that do not require strong contract management or where the contract value is expected to be low.
Where the Provider in Lot 2 is an intermediary such as a bookseller or Agent the contractual document will take the form of a “Provider Agreement”. For example, when purchasing print and electronic journals from a subscription Agent. The individual publisher’s Licence for each title purchased would then take the form of an appendix to the Provider Agreement.  This is required as many of the licensing and usage terms may be publisher dependent and the Agent is not in a position to agree on the publishers behalf. 
[bookmark: _Toc448921733]Pricing Structures & Cost Efficiencies
NICE will only consider purchasing options as part of this procurement that will enable Purchasing Authorities to see, and take advantage of, offers that meet their individual requirements. Only those purchasing models agreed between NICE and the appointed Provider may be provided by the Bidder to Purchasing Authorities under the Framework.
The purchasing models agreed under the Framework must: 
offer the best value and lowest cost to Purchasing Authorities;
enable Purchasing Authorities to purchase Content Resources as individual call offs from a single Provider;  AND / OR to carry out a mini-competition between Providers;
reflect the size and nature of the actual users of the content purchased. Purchasing models are invited based on their user base including Full Time Equivalents (FTEs), Athens Org IDs, departments, specific clinical groups or user categories within the individual Purchasing Authorities, collaboratives or consortia. Bidders should note that purchasing models based on bed counts are not considered to offer the best value under the Framework and should therefore be offered as a last resort;
encourage and support buy in offers which could be co-ordinated by Providers, encompassing both NHS organisations and partner organisations. There is considerable interest in flexible pricing models which support the potential for collaborative purchasing between NHS and partner organisations, as well as collaborative purchasing for NHS organisations consortia.  NHS consortia could comprise of: 
NHS authorities and / or Trusts in England (see the following web page for the organisations that might be included: http://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/thenhs/about/Pages/authoritiesandtrusts.aspx);
NHS authorities and / or Trusts in England in combination with one or more Universities, local authorities, or independent sector organisations’;
NHS authorities and / or Trusts in England in combination with NHS organisations in Wales or Northern Ireland;
NHS authorities and / or Trusts in England in combination with other national bodies working in health and social care; 
Other combinations of the above.
ensure the methodology used for calculation of pricing within any purchasing model(s) offered is fully transparent and visible to the Purchasing Authority at Invitation to Quote (ITQ). NICE will seek evidence from individual Purchasing Authorities over the lifetime of the Framework about the visibility of pricing methodology set out in quotations received from appointed Providers.  Purchaser’s feedback will be incorporated into an “Annual Quality Review” which may also include feedback from the Framework purchasers on the quality and performance of Providers – the review will be published on the NICE website. 
Bidders may offer a range of purchasing models under the Framework to Purchasing Authorities. As a minimum, NICE expects that the purchasing model(s) offered would be comprised of the following, either as separate elements or as a combination:
A set flat rate or a variable rate discount percentage:
off individual List Price (RRP);
off total expenditure thresholds, dependent on the expenditure thresholds reached;
off named publishers;
discount to be applied to all recurrent and non-recurrent spend;
discount to be reviewed on an annual basis and set on the Framework. 
Incentive discounts for early ordering and payment, including thresholds for triggering enhanced discounts that could be achieved by collaborative purchasing.
Commitment discount for combined Content Resource categories based around combined expenditure thresholds. It would be expected that the commitment discount percentage rate offered would increase with levels of expenditure.
Additional discount options that can be offered to Purchasing Authorities e.g. for existing or new business agreed annual percentage increases for multi-year deals.
Additional discount options and further benefits arising from the ability of multiple NHS Trust and organisations to consolidate expenditure into consortia and benefit from bulk discounts.
Flexible pricing models which support the potential for collaborative purchasing between NHS and partner organisations, as well as collaborative purchasing for NHS consortia.  
Bidders should note that the NHS Eligibility Criteria – Electronic Content (Annex TWO of the “Order Terms and Conditions”) defines the eligible persons who are entitled to have OpenAthens accounts at a national level in England. For all other purchasing levels across the NHS that would be made through the Framework e.g. regional, local, consortia, eligibility will consist of the persons as listed in the NHS Eligibility Criteria within geographically or organisationally-defined areas. 
Bidders pricing policies for quote guarantees to Purchasing Authorities must be fully transparent and visible on the Framework. This should include policies for price changes due to changing currency exchange rates and whether the price fluctuations are passed on to Purchasing Authorities.
Details of all purchasing models, discounts and pricing policies will be held on the NICE Share system. This is a gated system which only enables eligible purchasers to view the information held on the service.



[bookmark: _Toc448921734]ITT Instructions: General 
This section sets out the general instructions for the submission of the tender / final offer from Bidders in response to the final ITT. These instructions must be followed and adhered to. Any deviation from these instructions may result in your tender being rejected. 
Bidders must provide an Express of Interest (EOI) in this tender. Bidders must email irene.walker@nice.org.uk with a statement of interest in this tender no later than 5pm on the 16th May 2016.  Failure to EOI may result in your tender being rejected*.
[bookmark: _GoBack]	*Please note this addition
The tender submission offer must be returned no later than 17:00 UK time on 25th May 2016.
All tender submission and final offers must be written in English and submitted electronically by email to: contract.bids@nice.org.uk:
in a Microsoft Excel format for the “02_ Bidders Response” document;
in a Microsoft Word format for copies of the Bidders Licence / Agreement.
Unless specifically requested in this “01_ Invitation to Tender (ITT)” document, no additional documentation or information provided will be considered as part of the Bidders’ response.
The following appendices must be provided as hard copy with original signatures and posted for the attention of NICE’s Named Point of Contact (see section 13). The response documents are not required in hard copy:
Form of Offer
Redaction Requests
Conflict of Interest Form
Confidentiality Agreement Form
Terms & Conditions Comments Form
The package must bear no sign / brand of any other form of identification of the sender.
Bidders are advised neither to make any assumptions about their past or current supplier relationships with NICE or the NHS, nor to assume that such prior business relationships will be taken into account in the evaluation procedure.
NICE reserves the right at any time:
to award to the most economically advantageous offer of this tender and does not bind itself to the overall winner of the scoring evaluation that may result from this procurement;
to terminate this procurement at any time; 
to require Bidders to provide additional information supplementing or clarifying any of the information provided in response to the requests set out in the final ITT. NICE may seek independent financial and market advice to validate information declared, or to assist in the evaluation.  
NICE will not be liable for any cost incurred in relation to any part of this procurement activity throughout its lifecycle to close,  including any costs or expenses incurred by any Bidder or the Bidders team or any other person in resource time, preparation of responses, attendance of meeting, or any other cost that the Participant may incur. 
[bookmark: _Toc448921735]ITT Instructions: Lot 2: Licence / Agreement
Subject to the content categories set out in 4.4, the Bidder must provide the Licence / Agreement for each CONTENT CATEGORY they wish to supply Content Resources under the Framework.
The terms of the Bidders’ own Licence / Agreement must include all agreed requirements as stated in the 02_Bidders Response Document.
Bidders should note that anything set out in this section 10 shall not be scored or evaluated and shall not affect Contract Award. However, Bidders are reminded that subject to clauses 7.1, Bidders may not seek to impose or rely on any other contractual terms which in any way vary or contradict the terms of the Framework.

[bookmark: _Toc448921736]ITT Instructions: Bidders’ Response Document
This section sets out the instructions for the submission of responses by Bidders to the requirements and questions in the “02_Bidders Response” document. These instructions must be followed and adhered to. Any deviation from these instructions may result in your tender being rejected. 
The “02_Bidders Response” document sets out questions for Bidders’ response in 09 (nine) separate tabs / worksheets. Each worksheet must be completed by the Bidder as set out in the 02_Instructions Table in clause 11.6 below.
Any Bidder that wishes to be considered for both Lots 1 and 2 must complete responses to both of the following tabs / worksheets on the “02_Bidders Response” document:
“5. Lot 1 HSCC Licence”;
“6. Lot 2 Providers Lic – Agree” OR “7. Lot 2 Agents only”.
Bidders should note that if appointed to the Framework, the details provided in their responses to the requirements and associated thresholds / targets listed below, will be set out in the guidance and information provided on the NICE website to support Framework purchasing:
“5. Lot 1 HSCC Licence” tab: 
details provided of the mandatory requirements and associated  targets / thresholds that appointed Providers to this Lot are contractually obliged to provide under the Framework; 
all Lot 1 requirements and thresholds are also incorporated into the HSCC Licence.
“6. Lot 2 Providers Lic – Agree” tab OR “7. Lot 2 Agents only” tab:
details provided of the mandatory requirements and associated targets / thresholds, as well as any further requirements offered and agreed at ITT by Bidders to this Lot, that appointed Providers in Lot 2 are contractually obliged to provide under the Framework; 
the terms of the Providers’ own Licence(s) / Agreement(s) must clearly reflect all mandatory requirements and further offerings stated in the Bidders’ response at ITT.
Subject to clauses 11.4 above and to clause 16.2.3 of the “03_Framework Terms & Conditions of Contract”, the performance and quality of the appointed Providers’ delivery of the agreed requirements    will be incorporated into an “Annual Quality Review” to be published on the NICE website to support and inform Framework purchasing. 


02_Instructions Table:
	Tab / Worksheet
	Instructions for Completion

	1. Content
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS

	Questions 1 – 3
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column D.

	2. Mandatory and Discretionary Exclusions
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS

	Questions 1 – 34
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column D.

	Question 35
	Provide full details if applicable in column D.

	3. Discretionary exclusions
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS

	Questions 1 – 13
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column D.

	Question 14
	Provide full details if applicable in column D.

	4. Company Standing
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS

	Questions 1 – 7, 18 - 21
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column C.

	Questions 8 – 17, 22 – 24
	Provide full details requested in column C.

	5. Lot 1 HSCC Licence
TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDERS TO LOT 1 ONLY

	Questions 1 – 60
Responses to MANDATORY requirements MUST be a YES to pass.
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column H. If the requirement does not apply to the content you are providing please select N/A.
Bidders to Lot 1 should note that they must be able to provide all requirements set out by the contract commencement date.

	6. Lot 2 Providers Lic – Agree
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS TO LOT 2  (EXCLUDING AGENTS)

	Question 1
Bidders must indicate if they can provide the requirement.
Responses to MANDATORY requirements MUST be a YES to pass.
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column G to confirm agreement to usage terms.

	Question 2
Bidders must indicate if they can provide the requirement.
Responses to MANDATORY requirements MUST be a YES to pass.
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column G to confirm all agreed requirements will be set out in Licence.
Requirements must include all mandatory and any other offering(s) set out in the Bidders response to this tab.

	Questions 3 – 60
Bidders must indicate if they can provide the requirement.
Responses to MANDATORY requirements MUST be a YES to pass.
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column G. If the requirement does not apply to the content you are providing please select N/A.
Where Yes has been selected please provide a brief statement in column H of the offering against the preferred target. 
The preferred target / offering for the Framework is set out in column I e.g. “Within 02 hours of Incident occurring”. 
Bidders should note that where statements of the offering against the preferred target(s) are supplied in the Bidders' response, these details will be provided on the NICE website to support Framework purchasing.


	7. Lot 2 Agents only
TO BE COMPLETED BY AGENTS ONLY

	Question 1
Bidders must indicate if they can provide the requirement.
Responses to MANDATORY requirements MUST be a YES to pass.
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column G to confirm if requirements agreed in Bidder response will be built into own  Agreement and delivered by contract commencement date.
Requirements must include all mandatory and any other offering(s) set out in the Bidders response to this tab.

	Questions 2 – 15
Bidders must indicate if they can provide the requirement.
Responses to MANDATORY requirements MUST be a YES to pass.
	Select Yes or No from drop down box in column G. If the requirement does not apply to the content you are providing please select N/A.
Where Yes has been selected please provide a brief statement in column H of the offering against the preferred target. 
The preferred target / offering for the Framework is set out in column I e.g. “Within 02 hours of Incident occurring”.
Bidders should note that where statements of the offering against the preferred target(s) are supplied in the Bidders' response, these details will be provided on the NICE website to support Framework purchasing.

	8. Pricing Models and Structures 
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS

	Question 1
	Bidder to provide full details on tab of all purchasing models and discounts they wish to be considered for the Framework.

	Question 2
	Provide full details.



	9. Additional Services
TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL BIDDERS

	Question 1
	Provide full details of including any associated costs.



[bookmark: _Toc448921737]Non Compliance and/or disqualification
NICE expressly reserves the right to reject any proposal that:
does not meet any mandatory requirement in the tender;
does not follow the instruction to tender guidance;
is incomplete, or does not provide either an answer to any question or a reasonable explanation of why an answer to any question has been omitted;
does not accept the “Framework Terms & Conditions of Contract” and the “Order Terms & Conditions” and relevant Annexes. Note: No variations or amendments will be accepted to any of the aforementioned documentation.
NICE reserves the right to reject or disqualify a Participant and/or the members of the Participant’s Team where:
the Participant  and/or the members of the Participant’s  Team are unable to satisfy the terms of Article 45 of Directive 2004/18/EC and/or Regulation 23 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 at any stage during the tender;
the Bidders and/or the members of the Bidders Team are guilty of material misrepresentation or false statement in relation to its application and/or the process; and
the Bidders and/or the members of the Bidders Team contravene any of the terms and conditions of this ITT and/or any associated documents.
[bookmark: _Toc448921738]Queries about the Procurement
All requests for clarification or further information in respect of this procurement should be addressed to NICE’s named contact point (section 14). No approach of any kind in connection with this procurement should be made to any other person within, or associated with NICE.
NICE will ensure that all applicants receive equal treatment during this procurement and we will share all information requests and responses with all applicants.   
Any questions and answers will be collated and distributed by email to all the Bidders within 06 (six) days of receipt throughout the tender period. 
Please note that that there will be no telephone or any informal or other kind of discussion between Bidders and officers or directors of NICE after this document is dispatched other than the representative of NICE named in section 14.
If NICE considers any question or request for clarification to be of material significance, both the question and the response will be communicated, in a suitably anonymous form, to all Bidders who are invited to tender.
All responses received and any communication from Bidders will be treated in confidence but will be subject to paragraph 13.5.
[bookmark: _Toc448921739]NICE’s Named Point of Contact
NICE’s named point of contact for this procurement is:
Irene Walker
National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence
Level 1A
City Tower
Piccadilly Plaza
Manchester
M1 4BD 
Tel: 0161 870 3198
Email: irene.walker@nice.org.uk   
[bookmark: _Toc448921740]Bidders Named Point of Contact
Bidders are asked to include a single point of contact in their organisation.  NICE will not be responsible for contacting the Participant through any route other than the nominated contact.  The Participant must therefore undertake to notify any changes relating to the contact promptly.
[bookmark: _Toc448921741]Risk
Organisations submitting a response to this ITT do so at their own financial risk. Organisations are not entitled to claim for any costs or expenses incurred in the preparation of their proposal, whether or not they are successful in obtaining an agreement.
[bookmark: _Toc448921742]Additional Information
NICE expressly reserves the right to require a Participant to provide additional information supplementing or clarifying any of the information provided in response to the requests set out in the final ITT. NICE may seek independent financial and market advice to validate information declared, or to assist in the evaluation.  
[bookmark: _Toc448921743]Freedom of Information 
In accordance with the obligations and duties placed upon public authorities by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the FoIA”), all information submitted to NICE may be disclosed in response to a request made pursuant to the FoIA.  
In respect of any information submitted by a potential supplier that it considers to be commercially sensitive the potential supplier should:
· clearly identify such information as commercially sensitive;
· explain the potential implications of disclosure of such information; and
· provide an estimate of the period of time during which the Potential Supplier believes that such information will remain commercially sensitive.
Please submit responses to 18.2 as an Annex with the completed tender offer.
Where a potential supplier identifies information as commercially sensitive, NICE will endeavour to maintain confidentiality. Bidders should note, however, that, even where information is identified as commercially sensitive, NICE may be required to disclose such information in accordance with the FoIA. Accordingly, NICE cannot guarantee that any information marked ‘commercially sensitive’ will not be disclosed.

[bookmark: _Toc448921744]Procurement Transparency
Bidders and those organisations looking to bid for public sector contracts should be aware that if they are awarded a contract for this work, the resulting contract between the Bidder and NICE will be published in its entirety and any contract placed under the Framework agreement is also subject to the same transparency rules. 
In some circumstances, limited redactions will be made to some contracts before they are published in order to comply with existing law and for the protection of national security. Bidders are asked to make any sections of their tender that they regard as Commercial in Confidence or subject to the non-disclosure clauses of the FOIA or DPA clear within the submission documents. Please note that the total value (bottom line) of the agreement is required to be published under current EU regulations and the UK governments Transparency Agenda. Please do not hesitate to contact NICE if you require clarity upon this point.
Please complete Appendix 2: Redaction Requests of this “01_ Tender Submission Instructions and Guidance” document to notify NICE of any sections of the tender you regard as Commercial in Confidence.


[bookmark: _Toc448921745]Tender Evaluation 
Bids will be evaluated using the following stages and evaluation criteria.
Any bids which do not pass Stages 1 – 4 will be deemed non- compliant and rejected from any further stages of evaluation.
	Stage
	Description
	Explanation
	Criteria

	Stage 1
	Content 
	ALL Content Resources MUST be health and social care related content.
	PASS / FAIL

	
	
	ALL Content must be of the following types only:
(Print Journals / Electronic Journals / Print Books / Electronic Books / Databases  / Aggregated Evidence Resource Summaries / Point of Care (PoC) tools).
	PASS / FAIL

	Stage 2
	Mandatory and Discretionary Exclusions
	Bidders pass the Mandatory Exclusions and Discretionary Exclusions.
	PASS / FAIL

	Stage 3
	Company Standing
	Bidder must complete the Company Standing tab concerning their company structure and standing
	PASS / FAIL

	Stage 4
	Acceptance of Terms & Conditions
	LOT 1 - Bidders must accept the following terms:
The Terms and Conditions of Contract for NICE Electronic and Print Content Framework Agreement (between NICE and the Provider)
The Order Terms & Conditions (between the purchaser and the Provider)
The Health & Social Care Content (HSCC) Licence (the licence annex to the Order)

LOT 2 - Bidder must accept the following terms:
The Terms and Conditions of Contract for NICE Electronic and Print Content Framework Agreement (between NICE and the Provider).
The Order Terms & Conditions (between the purchaser and the Provider).


	PASS / FAIL

	
BIDS THAT FAIL STAGES 1 - 4 WILL BE DEEMED AS NON COMPLIANT AND REJECTED FROM ANY FURTHER STAGES OF EVALUATION


	Stage 5
	LOT 1
	Bidder must pass all the requirements in the Lot 1 HSCC Licence tab
	PASS / FAIL

	Stage 6
	LOT 2
	Bidder must pass all the mandatory requirements in the Lot 2 Providers Lic - Agree tab or Lot 2 Agents only tab.

Bidder must provide confirmation that all agreed requirements will be set out in Licence / Agreement.
	PASS / FAIL

	Stage 7
	Pricing Structures & Cost Efficiencies
	Bidders must set out the purchasing and pricing models to be offered under the Framework, including but not limited to: discount structures; details of pricing exchange rate policy / fluctuations. 

Purchasing models will be accepted or rejected as deemed to fit with the Framework by NICE.
	PASS / FAIL



Subject to clause 11 and as set out in “ANNEX NINE: Assurance and Verification Process” of the “Terms and Conditions of Contract” assurances will be sought after Contract Award from all appointed Providers. This will take the form of written evidence to confirm the responses and statements made by Bidders in their tender responses. 
The assurance process will take part in two stages:
Stage 1: Assurances required for Mandatory and Discretionary Exclusions and Company Standing.
Stage 2: Assurances required for Lot requirements.
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